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Joseph Allen Lewis,

From the Biog, Record of Tolland and

Windham Counties, Ct.

Joseph A, Lewis (2314 VIII) than

wlioni there was iK>t a more respected

old citizen of Willimantic, Windham
CO.-, was the pioneer in the gardening,

nursery and fruit business in the town,

where his residence of more than forty

years was marked by an lionorable and

upright career, second to none of the

business mettof his time,

H3 attended the public school at

Exeter, R. I,, where he proved liimself

an apt pupil and made rapid progress.

When he became a young man he

taught school and was a fine in-

structor, being a thorough master of

everything which lie undertook <-o
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teach. In his early manhood he was

employed in Moore's nursery at Provi-

V^
dence, R. I., and acquired a good;

knowledge of the business in which he

Jrfterwards became distinguished . .

In 1858 in company with his

brother-in-law, Joseph R. Frye, he

bought nine acres of land from Mar. in

Harris on Jackson st. To thisorig nal

purchase they added more land a

their business demanded it. The tree

and vegetable business was at on e

established, and soongrewto be one ol

the largest of its kind in the S:a e.

The handsome maple trees which now
adorn Jackson st. in front of his home

were set out by him and the Norway

maples around the works of the Wil-

limantic Linen Co., were raised by

him from the seed. Mr. Le\Vis a

first made a specialty of forest and

fruit seedlings, but later devoted his

attention very largely to fruit and

vegetables. In growing tomatoe,s

alone, at one time he had as many as

seventy acres under cultivation, grow-

ing and canning for the wholesale

trade. Mr. Lewis built a large caii

ning factory at the head of Norih s .

in 1892, which he operated for severa

years. This plant was a very ex

tensive one, and at times over 40,00'

bushels of apples were canned in ;

single season, as well as the innnen e

quantity of tomatoes, which were the

best goods sold in New England, com-

manding always the highest price.

The building was later destroyed by
fire.

Mr. Lewis was characterized by

much energy and push, and was a good

business man, a fact his career estab-

lishes beyond question. His dealings

were straightforward, and personally

he was a most niode!;t and unasi-uming

man, never given to boasting. Uni-

versal respect attended him, and he

found much help and encouragement

in his hard struggle with the world in

the excellent woman who became his

wife. She is still living on the old

homestead and is a remarkably well

preserved lady.

L. L. L. and Lewis Day.

By Frank P, Lewis, Seattle, Wash,

All great and important events cost

time and money; cost effort and sac-

rifice. Are you, reader, proud of

your name and Lewis blood? Are

you ready to demonstrate your in-

terest, your loyalty, your superiority

over others, and contribute your mite

to make the Lewis idea a wimier? If

you are full of the Lewis spirit, you

will apply for membership in the Le-

gion; you will subscribe for several

copies of Lewisiana and send to your

city and school libraries; you will ask

your local newspapers to extend notice

of Lewis Day ; you will donate a few

dollars to the cause by remitting tlie

same to Edward S. Lewis (915 Wash-

ington ave.,) Chairman of Executive

Committee, St. Louis, Mo.; you will

send him a list of Lewis names and

addresses.

Lewis Day Notes.

St. Louis, Sept. 23, 1904.

Members of the committee on cere-

monies of the World's Fair have done

everything possible to encourage the

family reunion idea. They believe

the gathering will bring out a large

attendance, besides furnishing an ex-

ceedingly interesting and novel fea-

ture for the Exposition. Col. Culp,

secretary of the committee, says

hardly a mail fails to bring in one or

more letters asking for informaMon

and details regarding the gathering.

"The Lewis family," says Col. Culp,

"has gone to considerable expense in

circulating literature of the exposi-
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tiou. For tliis reason we have con-

sidered them entitled to a spceial day.

The family will produce a notable

gathering, which will be a credit to

itself and to the Exposition."

Portland, Aug. 12, 1905.

Among those forming the Lewis

and Clark Corporation is Ion Lewis,

Director of Architecture at the Fair.

A. B. Lewis of Milford, UtaJi, is a

member of Lewis and Clark UtaJi State

Commission.

Round trip tickets good for ninety

days from Chicago to Portland are

promised for $50.
 —•— 

GENEALOGICAL RECORDS.

Explanations, Abbreviations, Etc.

For convenience the records of the

various Lewis families are divided

into Books and each Book into chap-

ters. At the head of each Book ap-

pears the name of the earliest known

ancestor of that family. The List

of Books is a complete index to the

Books as published to this time.

New Books will be added from time

to time as new branches of the Lewis

family are found. As soon as Books

are proved parts of oAers they will be

merged in!;o the Books to which they

belong. Ea'jh name is numbered when

first prin'red and whenever the name

is repeated this number follows in

brackets. The abbreviations com-

monly used in genealogical work are

used: as b. for born; d. died; m.

married; m. (1) first wife; dau.

daughter; unm. not married; v. p.

see page; etc.

Book I.

RANDALL LEWIS, Hopkinton, R. I.

Cliapter XL.

Notes—Past and Present.

The land records of Delaware co..

N. Y., show that Randall Lewis

bought 60 acres of land of Charles

Wharton, Feb. 12, 1802, and sold tlie

saaiie to Stewart Dean, Apr. 18, 1815.

Frank P. Lewis (39) and William

H. Lewis of tlie 7th ward were dele-

gates to the latest Republican city

conven.ion in Seattle, Wash.

Book 11.

BENJAMIN LEWIS, Stratford, Coim.

Chapter CCIX.
From the Cazenovia, N. Y., Repub-

lican.

Franklin C. Lewis (25 v p 147 Vol.

VI) died here Feby 13, 1904, at an ad-

vanced age of eighty years. Mr.

Lewis was born in the town of Mad-

ison, Sept. 16, 1824. He was thrice

married and at the time of his 3rd

marriage took up his residence here

and continued to live liere until his

death. Mrs. Leivis died about seven

years ago and he con':inued to reside

and help care for Mrs. Sturdevant,

who is now in her 87th year. Mrs.

S.urdevant feels her loss deeply as he

was very kind and willing to do all

that he was able to make life as pleas-

ant as possible to one of her advanced

age. Mr. Lewis was a great reader,

he was also of a poetic mind (v p 84

Vol. VI) when we boys had our debat-

ing club we could always depend

upon Mr. Lewis for something spicy

and good. At the Centennial celebra-

tion held at Erieville he composed
and read a poem which was printed in

full in the Republican. He was al-

ways ready to help and thus he en-

deared himself to the people of this

town. His many kind acts and words

will be remembered by many and we

only wish that in our lives we can

emulate and exemplify the good that

has been done by Mr. Lewis. By his

former wife he leaves the following

children, Edg-ar M. Lewis (642) of
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Syracuse^ Mrs. Cora Smith (643) of

Fresno, Oal.,, Olaytou L. Lewis (844)

of Brooklyn ;,
a brother Seymour'Lewis

(27) of Madison; two sisters Mrs. A.

B. Coe (34) Medford, Mass., and Mr?.

Eliza Allen (33) of Bloomiugtou, 111.

Book V.
' RICHARD LEWIS, Wales to R. I.

'' "
Chapter VIII.

By Henry H. Lewis, Carthage, N. Y.

Abel Potter Lewis (43 v last issue)

m (1) June 4, 1830^ Mary Stoddard, b

Apr. 9, 1804, d Juiie 3, iSe'l; m (3)

Ann Dodge, b' July 6, 1863. He d

I'eb. 12, 1887. 15'ch. b.'
',

47. I. son b and d Feb. 31, isil.

48. IL Nicholas Potter, b Feb. 1, 1832.

49. in. John Stephen, b Nov. 15,1823.

50. iV. RobeaBarbary,bMay 3, ife3o.

51. V. Cornelia' Elizabeth, b Oct.

31, 1836.

h3. VI. Cynthia Amelia, b June 10,

1838.
 

 

' - '

63. VII. Matilda Waity, b De^. 17,

r839.

54. VIII. William Ira, b Julie 5, 1831.

5^. IX. OordeliA Mfelvina, b Oct. 5,

" '" i'833.
' ' '

'

56. X.-Mary Ann Adalihe, b'May 22,

1835.

57. XL ch. b and d Dec. 15, 1836.

58. XII. Prudence M^iranda, b June

29, 1838.

59. ^tll. Emily Angeline, b Dec. 31,
Ji.:.

1840.

60 XIV. Henry Nat^iauiel, li July 2,

1843.

61. XV. Lucy Oandase, b May 3,' 1846.

m Sept. 36, 1903, James W. Ketch-

am.

64. III. Jean, b Aug, — , 1883, m Apr.

11, 1903, Dalton E. Lee.

65. IV. Chester Arthur, b June 15,

1881, d June i, 190^.

66. V. Dora Eleanor, b Sept. 30,

1885, d Dec. 4, 1900.

67. VI. Frances, b 1888.

Edwin U. (46) i-es. Bakersfield,

Calif.

Ezekiel (4 v p, 115, Vol. XIV) m (3)

a widow Aikens who had by m ( 1 ) a

son William.

John (31) res. Sp3,rtansbur^,
Pa.

Samuel (33) was a Methodist

preacher of note.

'-'".

"

Chapter IX.

By Margaret R. Kuiskern, Monett,
'

'' '
' '

'
 

'

Mo.

Sarah Jeannette (45 v last issue) m
1873, Oscar R. Kniskern of Carlisl^e,

,N. Y. 11 ch. b 5 d infancy. .

63. I. Margaret R., b 1874.

63. II. Alice Lucy, b Nov. 19, 1877,

Book VII.

JOSHUA LEWIS, Wales to Oonii.

Chapter X:VII.

By Hon. Loraii L. Lewis, Buffalo, N. Y.

Alice Elizabeth (49 v p 31 Vol.

XIV) m June 1, 1886, Austin Roe

Preston. 4 ch.b Buffalo, N. Y.

67. I. Charlotte Rebecca, b Feb.' 17,

1887.
 

,

"

68. II. Louise Lewis, b June'3, 1888.

'69. III. Sarah Wisner, b Dec. 35,

1889.

70. IV. Austin Roe, b Aug. 9, 1894.
'

Loran Lodowick (44) m June 13,

1889, Anna Maulin "Brown, Albany,

N. Y. 3 ch. b Buffalo, N. Y.

71. I. Lpran Lodowick, 3 rd, b Mar.
 

, l5, 1890.

73. II. Lorraine, b Feb. 12, 1893.

73, III. Elizabeth Matthews, b Jany

'"„ 23,' 1897, . ,

Book VIII.

J^OHN LEWIS, Westerly, R. I.

Chapter CDXLVII.

From Yarmouth, N. S. ,
Herald.

Benjamin (3168" V p 165 Vol. XI) b

May 3, 1786, d March 8, 1838, m
Elizabeth Poole, widow of Thomas

Dalton, 2nd, who'd Dec. 14, 1875, ae.
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90. 9 ch. b.

3526. I. Waitstill, b Oct. 6, 1808.

3527. II. Nathan, b Nov. 16, 1810.

3528. III. Samuel Sheldon, b Feb.

26, 1813.

3529. IV. Benjamin, b Apr. 29, 1815.

3530. V. John, b Aug. 27, 1817, lost

at sea in Oct. 1850; nnm.
3531. VI. Charles, b Nov. 22, 1818;

dunm. Feb. 5, 1842.

3532. VII. Sophia, b July 29, 1821.

3533. VIII. Elizabeth,bFeb. 29, 1824.

3534. IX. Nancy, b July 4, 1826, dunm.

Cliapter CDXLIX.
From the N. Y. Sun.

Mrs. Margaret L. Peissner (2751 v

Chapter CDXLVIII.
From Gen. of Nehemiah Smith.

Peleg Lewis (2723 v p 164 Vol. VII)
b July 15, 1754, d Dec. 25, 1792, m
Jany 27, 1782, Abigail Smith, b Aug.
10, 1759, dau. of Nehemiali and Abi-

gail (Aver\') Smith; she m (2) July
10, 1806, Noah Bailey who d Dec. 26,

1819; she d Sept. 16, 1842, ae. 83,

buried in Starr Cemetery, Groton, Ct.

5 ch. b by m (1).

3535. I. Abigail, b May 3, 1783, d

Apr. 16, 1865, ml 799, Eneas Mor-

gan, b 1776, d July 31, 1835, res.

Ledyard, Conn.

3536. II. Nancy, b Apr. 9, 1785, d
Oct. 17, 1849, m Isaac Bailey res.

Ledyard, Ct.

3537. III. Sarah, b June 15, 1787, d

May 28, 1863, m Jany 20, 1808,

James L. Geer, b Oct. 31, 1783, d
Mar. 4, 1872, res. Ledyard, Ct.

3538. IV. Peleg, b Mar. 28, 1790, m
Jany 28, 1821, widow Lois Bel-

lows of Lyme, Ct.,bDec. 17, 1787,
dDec. 1, 1873.

3539. V. James, b Jany 5, 1793, d

July 10, 1834, res. N. Y. city, m
1817,Emily Day, b Dec. 8, 1803,
d May 26, 1832.

p 165 Vol. VII) Registrar of Union

College, died at her home in Schenec-

tady, N. Y., Feb. 28, 1904, of pneu-

monia, after a brief illness. She was
a daughter of the late Tayler Lewis

(2741) who was a professor of ancient

Oriental languages at Union College
and was the widow of Col. Elias

Peissner who was killed in the battle

of Chancellorsville and who was also

a professor of languages at Union Col-

lege at the breaking out of the Civil

War. She never fully recovered from
the loss of her two children, Tayler
Lewis Peissner, who died eight years

ago, and Barbara, the wife of Lieut.

IraN. Hollis, U. S. N., who died a
few years previously. Mrs. Peissner

is survived by a brother, Cliarles F,

Lewis (2752) of the United States

Postal Service, with whose family
here she made her home. She had
been Registrar of Union College for

the last twenty years. She was a

woman of brilliant intellectuiil attain-

ments and inlierited much of tlie

literary ability of her father. Her
home was the center of the culture

and refinement of Schenectady.

Book XI.

GEORGE LEWIS, Hopkinton, R. I.

Cliapter LVni.
From the Hastings, Mich. Banner.

William Lewis (93) was a man of

indomitable courage and persever-
ance—never discouraged—always hap-

py, and with a fund of humor, wit
and story telling rarely excelled. He
was just the one to lead in settling and

establishing a new country. He plan-
ned largely and liberally and was able

with his perseverance and strong
health to carry out his plans, and by
his personal magnetism encouraged
others to «-ork and persevere also. He
was the first to contract for carrjang
the U. S. Mails through that portion
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of the country. In the first contract

he was assisted by General Withey, of

Grand Rapids. This route was from

Battle Greek to Grand Rapids. Later

a contract was taken to carry the mail

from Kalamazoo to Grand Rapids.

Lines of stages were put on, and sev-

eral coaches a day were started from

these points all meeting at Yankee

Springs "the half way house," for re-

freshment of passengers and change of

horses. For many years this was the

only route through the woods from

Battle Greek and Kalamazoo to Grand

Rapids, and until other roads were

opened up, it made very lively times

at the old house. The Yankee Springs

post-office for a long time supplied the

adjacent country.

Book Xil.

WILLIAM LEWIS, Farmington, Conn.

Chapter CCOLXVIII.

By Harry W. Lewis, Erie, Penn.

Eliza Cornelia (2012 v p 118 Vol.

XIV) b Feb. 17, 1838, Lima, N. Y., a

graduate of its Seminary, m there,

Jany 27, 1858, Augustus Barton, b

Dec. 7, 1829, Poughkeepsie, N. Y.,

who came to Perry, N; Y., with his

father, a dry goods merchant. He
became a druggist at Lima and later

Livonia, N. Y., where he d June 9,

1885, and is buried. 2 ch. b.

I. Jennie Evaline, b Apr. 1,

1862, Lima, N. Y., m Nov. 3,

1886, Livonia, N. Y., Dr. Alva

Piatt; res. Wayland, N. Y., her

mother living with her. 1 ch. b

Wayland.
I. Jessie Florence, b May 24,

1890.

II. Walter Carroll, b Sept. 30,

1866, Livonia, N. Y., d June 26,

1899, Chicago, 111., buried at

Livonia.

Harry M. Lewis (1757 v p 173 Vol.

XII) has been at home sick being
threatened with a run of fever brought

on by hard colds caught on his runs on

the Toledo Division of the L. S. and

M. S. R. R. The large engines used

on this division afford very little pro-

tection in such terrible cold and stormy

weather as we have had this winter.

Born at West Seattle, Wash., Feb.

14, 1904, a 10 lb. valentine (a son) to

Mr. and Mrs. Wilbur S. Lewis (1892

V p 68 Vol. XIII). The father is a

charter member of L. L. L.

Died at Elk Rapids, Mich., Feb. 25,

1904, Helen Jane, wife of the late Rev.

Albert C. Lewis 1656 (v p 56 Vol.

XIII). She was a noble Christian

woman, a loving wife and a kind

mother. Her death will be a great

loss to the church and village. She

leaves to mourn her loss, 5 living ch.

and 1 1 gr. ch. William Cooper (1811)

her oldest d several years ago at Chi-

cago, 111. Horatio B. (1812) is in

Cuba, Ida (1814) Helen (1815) Keble

(1816) and Hobart (1817) res. Elk

Rapids, Mich., where she was buried

beside her husband.

Additions to record of ch. of Rev.

Rollin C. Welch v last issue.

L Chas. R., m (1) July 12, 1883, Net-

tie Dodge; m (2) 1889 Levautia

Cole.

II. Arthur L., m Jessie Morris, b Oct.

5, 1857, Decatur, Mich.

III. Lewis C, m Minna May Sum-

ners, b Apr. 9, 1866, Romeo,
Mich.

IV. Leila Ada, m Fred Hewitt King,

b Sept. 20, 1860, Columbia, Mich.,

a pharmacist at Jackson, Mich.

Record of ch. of Zuriel (1636) and

Rebecca (Austin) Lewis continued

fromp 139 Vol. XIV.

1523. VII. Eliza J., b May 16, 1839,

m July 17, 1860, Fairview, Pa.,

at her uncle's Marcus Lewis (1638

V p 102 Vol. XII) Samuel C. Phe-

riu, son of Samuel Pherin, a well-

to-do farmer of West Milloreek,
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Penn., who'was accidentally killed

at the County Fair, Sept. 26, 1884.

Shed Dec. 23, 1903; both are bur-

ied at Erie, Pa. 5 ch. b on farm

'at Wd'st Millcreek, Pa.

2034. I. Wm. Elmer, b Apr. 15,^861,

d Feb. 28, 1869.
*

2035. II; iMyroii Lov6, b July 11, 1 863,

m May 26, 1897, Quebec, Can-

ada, Marie, dau. of Joseph Cott of

Quebec; res. at Baltimore, Md.,

where 2 ch. b.

I. Myron Lewis, b Mar. 17, d

Mar, 18, 1900.

n. Cecil Eliza Marie, b May 19,

1901.

2036. ill. Marj' Ada, b July 6, 1866,

m May 34, Harry A., son of

John F. Mattier, West Millcreek,

Pa.; res. at Terre Haute, Ind.,

where ''she'd Mar. 12, 1902, but

was buried Lake Side Cemetery,

Erie, Pa. No ch.

2037. IV. Nellie Lewis, b Jany' 2,

1870, m Nov. 31, 1895, Brice D.

Love, son of James Frank Love

of West Millcreek, Pa. ; res. at

Pherin homesteatl. 3 ch. b.

1. Miriam Pherriu, b Oct. 6,1896.

3. Samuel Kenneth, b Jany 4,

1903.

2038. V. Anna Rebecca, b Oct. 8,

1873, dOct. 6, 1874.

Chapter CCCLXIX.

From the Evening Journal of St.

Thomas, Ontario, Canada.

Shortly after eight o'clock last even-

ing (March 7th) Mrs. Wilson (1833 v

p 86 Vol. XIII) was summoned to the

telephone to speak to her old friend

Lady Laurier at Ottawa, and through

this conversation she learned that Dr.

Wilson had been appointed t?o the

Senate. It was particularly" pleasing

that the first news should cbmfe from

the wife of the Prime Minister of Can-

ada to one of her dearest friends. Dr.

Wilson was bin Argen^uil, 'Quebec,

Feb. 1'4, 1833. His father, the late

Jeremiah Wilson, was a native of Ver-

mon':. His grandfather was a United

Empire Loyalist and a veteran of tli6

Amel-ican '

Revolutionary'*' "War;' In

1835, \Vhen the doctor was *a toddler of

two yefftrS" of agej the family removed

•o
'

tli^ township"^ of Westminster,

County of Middlesex.
'

'Tlie homekead
is 6n'the London and Pbrt Stanleyroad

ah-d ih one of the richest farming' dis-

trics in the Province. '''

Dr. Wilson, m May 3, 1869, Ann
Amelia Williains (18^3).

Chapter COCLXX.
From American Pottery in ' Gdbd

Housekeeping.!" w ^<.-f-

Tlie Rookwood pott^ery of Cincin-

nati, one of the pioneers, was founded

in 1880 by Mrs. Maria Longworth
Storfer and is now under the direction

of Mr. W. W. Taylor (of Lewis kin v

p 6 Vol. XI Ed.). Since its beginning
ii has made vety marked progress and

improvement' in the glazes, colors and

decora':ions. The colors a^ 'first were

inclined to yellows, browlis aiid' reds,

with p&ined decoration uiider abright

transparent glaze. From time to time

o.her colors and glazes were' discov-

ered, FO that today the colors range
fiom very pale green and blue, to

deeper tones and even black. Modeled

decorations under a dull neat glaze is

a recant addition. Tlie peculiar

quality of Rookwood is Its liquid effect

of glaze and color decorations.

Chapter CCCLXXL
'

.'A Little Xiewis Data by a. Friend.

Dauiel,-'Jr.'(1534) left 3 Fons.^

1535. I'.' Archibald, (v p 60 Vol. XII).

2039. II. Moses.

3040. III. "IVilliam, ae. 1 yr. when his

father died (v p 7 Vol. XII).

Archibald (1535) m Eleanor
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Thornton Sappington. 5 cli". b.

2041. I. Frank.

2042. II. Thomas.

21)43. III. William. - '

*i044. IV. Mary, m a Pfeyton.

2045. V. Sarah Carpenter j' m"-'WJ*'?4

 '

Melleii.'

'^(Note by*Editor —Mary F., b Jany

5, 1805,'djTiiy 9, 1845, m June IT,

1824, John Bronaugh Peyton, b' Nov.

iO, 1797, d June 0, '868, son of Henry

and Elizabeth (Bronaugh) Peyton of

Fanquier co. ,
Va. ; removed to Nat-

chez, Miss., 1834-5, and later to Ray-

mond, Miss. ;
a cotton planter. 8 ch. b.

I^oke. I. Mary E.,b Apr. 9, 1826, d
'

Oct. 27, 1855, m George M.

Smedes, ch.

1. Luly.

2047^11. JohuW.,0. S. A., b Feb.

'14, 1828, m (1) Apr. 4,' 1853,

Mary A. Beauchanip, b Nov. 37,

1831, d May 15, 1865; m (2) Nov.

28, 1867, Lucretia M. Mosely, b

Aug. 6, 1843. 14 ch. b 6 m (1)

rest m (2).

1. Sallie L., b Jany 28, 1854.

2. Mary S., b Jany 6, 1856.

3. .TohnB., b July 27, 1857.

4. Minnie B., b Mar. 4, 1859.

' •'

5. Guion; b Feb. 25, 1861.
'

'

6.' Henry, b Apr. 24, 1863.

7. Frank M.', b Oct,. 16, 1868.

8. Wm. Preston, b Sept. 29, 1872.
'

9. Fred W., b Sept. 22", 1874.

10. Robert L., b Dec. 29,' 1876.

11. Carrie B., b Feb. 25, '1879.

12. Lucretia, b Apr. 12, 1881:

13. Louis, b Nov. 9, 1883.

14. Ben'iard, ti S^pt. 24, 1886. ''

Sr048.1ll. llarry, O. S. 1., b June 20,

1830, d from disease coiltracted
"

in ariny Nov. 25, l'864; m a dau.
^

of Dr/A. S. Brown of 'S. C.
'

6

ch. rem. to Texas in 1865.

2049. IV. Thomas L.*, b May 6, 1833,

d June 20, 1860, m a Jennings, ch.

1 . Harry.

2050. V.^ Ellen G., b Aug. 26, 1836.

2051. VI. Ann L., b Aug. 12, 1838.

2052. VII. Fanny B., b Feb. 13, 1841.

2053. VIIL Frank L., C. S. Av, 6 May
15, 1843, d May 25, 1861.

Bo6k XIII.

JOHN LEWIS, New London, Conn.

Chapter LX^XXri.

By George Harlan Lewis, N. Y. City.

Betsey (466 V. last issue) the only

dau., d in April 1865 ae. 75; m Dec.

15, 18 U,, Curtis Huntley. They set-

tled on a farm near their parents and

had 8 ch. 2 of whom are living; a

gr. son owns the old homestead.

William (467) d Feb. 24, 1871, ae.

77. When about 18 years of age he

went to Ontario co.,N. Y , m,(l) Miss

Royce and after her deg-th he jn (2)

her
siste^r

Jemima. 8 ch. b.

.476; I. Louisa.

477. ir. Annie.

478. III. Hepsabeth.

479. IV. Elvira.

480. V. William, d ae. 14 yrs.

481. VI. Marcia.

482. VII. Teresa.

483. VIIL Samuel.

Book XXIV.

GEORGE LEWIS, Fngland' to Mass.

Chapter CCCVI.

By AarSnF. Randall, Boston, Mass.

John Lewis (1648 v p 183 Vol. XI)

a native of Conn. , according to Hist,

of Chautauqua co. ,
N. Y, ,

came from

Onondaga co. and settled on lot 22,

township 1, range 13 about 2 miles

easterly ^I'cim Panama in town of

Harmotfy, N.. Y'. ^He.was'a Methodist

local preacher. 6 ch. b.

1891. L' Al-wah (V p 135 Vol. XIII).

1723. n. Almon (v p 92 Vol. XII).

2115. III. Abner«(v p 124 Vol. XI)

2116. IV. Lev^*n Lucy Steward ;
res.

Panama, N. Y. ,
5 ch. b.

2119. 1. Lucy W., d ae. 21.
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2120. II. Celia .T.,m Henry H.

Graves.

2121. III. Alfred S.,m Miranda

Ransom.

2122. IV. Beverly W., m Louisa

Graves.

2123. V. Bertram L.,m Emily
Pease.

2117. V. Rhoda.

2118. VI. Aurelia (v p 88 Vol. XIII)

Chapter CCCVII.

From the Sears Genealogy.

Record of ch of Moody and Eliza-

beth (337 Lewis) Sears from p 91 Vol.

XIV.

2124. VI. Deborah, b July 7, 1772, m
Yarmouth, Feb. 23, 1792, John

Thacher, Jr. , a seaman, and re-

moved to South Dartmouth, Mass
,

in 1805; he sailed from Dartmouth

Mar. 7, 1820, with his sons Sears

and John and are supposed to

have been lost the same night.

11 ch. b.

1. Lavinia, b Oct. 2, 1792.

2. Sears,
[ ^ Oct. 3, 1797.

3. Rebecca, S

3. Rebecca b.

4. Isaiah, b Sept 26, 1799.

5. Serena, b June 28, 1802.

6. Sarah, b Oct. 7, 1803.

7. John, bNov. 26, 1804.

10. Deborah, b July 14, 1808.

11. Charlotte b Apr. 3, 1812.

2125. VIL Martha, b Mar. 3, 1775, d

unm.

Chapter CCCVIII.

From the Spooner Memorial.

Thatcher Lewis (935 v p 183 Vol.

XIII) located at Cincinnati and lived

there until within a few years past,

when he moved to Mainville, O. ; a

house carpenter and joiner by trade,

which business he followed for many
years. For a number of years he was

one of the trustees of Cincinnati twp.

and for a long period of time was

Deacon of Enon (now First) Baptist

Church, Cincinnati. His wife was

the first person immersed in the Ohio

river at Cincinnati.

Joseph Tolman Lewis (916 v p 24

Vol. VI) with his brother Lothrop

(915) carried on the business of brict

making a number of years in Cincin-

nati. About 1820 he went to Baton

Rouge, La.
, where he remained until

his death; m a Devore. 2 ch. b.

2126. I. Samuel, b 1817, d Apr. 1,

1845.

2127. IL Abigail, m John L. Wolflf,

a merchant of Baton Rouge, La.

(To be continued).

Chapter CCCIX.

From the Hist, of Gorham, Me.

Record of ch. of Major George
Lewis (425) continued.

Mary (491) d Gorham unm, Sept.

27, 1804. At the time of her death

she was engaged to be married to

Joseph Skillings, a neighbor. Her

pocketbook, marked "Mary Lewis,

1804," is now in the Skillings fam-

ily; at the time of her death it was

given to Mr. Skillings as a keepsake ;

the scissors, tweezers and pencil are

all as perfect as when she left it.

Abigail (493) m Dec. 11, 1804, Capt.

Wm. Prentiss; (a son Rev. George
Lewis Prentiss, D. D., Brooklyn, N.

Y.,d Mar. 18, 1903. Of whom the

Congregationalist said

"The death of Prof. G. L. Prentiss

of Union Theological Seminary, New
York city, from 1873 to 1896 professor

of pastoral theology and church polity

and since 1896 professor emeritus, re-

moves a fine spirit, whose first pastor-

ate was in the South Trinitarian

Church, New Bedford, Mass., but who
served most of his life in the Presby-

terian denomination and in ideutifica-
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tion with the New School wing of that

body."

Among recent students at Vassar

College was Marjorie Lewis Prentiss

of Brooklyn, N. Y. Ed.).

Chapter CCCX.

By Marcus W. Lewis, Duluth, Minn.

Ch. of John Wesley Lewis (2060)

continued from last issue.

2128. V. May, b Oct. 29, 1858, m
Sept, 15, 1891, Dr. Robert Lewis

(2129) her cousin, son of Richard

(2059 V p 103 Vol. XIV). Dr.

Lewis was thrown from his buggy

in May, 1902, while on his way
to visit a patient and d June 1 1

,

1902, from the effects of the fall

after lingering in an unconscious

state for 3 weeks. 1 ch. b Mt.

Carmel, Ind.

2130. I. Richard, b Aug. 31,

1892.

2131. VI. Marcus Winfield, b Apr. 13,

1861, attended school at Snow

Hill, Ind. Taught school, two

winters at Snow Hill and two winters

at Center School near Mt. Carmel,

Ind. Took special course in Civil

Engineering at Ohio State Univeristy

and Miami University at Oxford, O.

Assistant City Engineer at Duluth,

Minn., 1886-95. Engineer for Du-

luth and Iron Range Ry, 1895-97. U.

S. Junior Engineer, Duluth, Minn.

District 1897 to date, m Oct. 31, 1889,

Medora, Ind., Catharine Turrell, b

Apr. 23, 1863. 4 ch. b Duluth, Minn.

2133. I. Robert Sherman, b Apr.

6, 1891.

2134. 11. Elizabeth Stanton, b

Feb. 15, 1893.

2135. III. John Willard, b Aug.

23, 1895.

2136. IV. Catharine Campbell, b

Aug. 3, 1899.

2132. VII. Girl, b Aug. 29, 1864,

Snow Hill, Ind. d ae. 3 weeks.

Chapter CCCXI.

By Susan Lewis Sherwood, Fremont,O.

John (1417) and Lucretia (Barnard)

Lewis had 13 ch. b.

2137. I. Oelestia, b Jany 19, 1796, m
Daniel O. Chapel.

2138. II. Lydia, b Oct. 22, 1798, m
Harry Blackman.

2139. III. Mary, b Aug. 21, 1800, d

ae. 13 yrs.

2140. IV. Alvah, b July 10, 1802, m
Mary Rawson.

2141. V. Samuel, b July 13, 1804, m
(1) Lucinda Benton, m (2) Electa

Benton, m (3) Sarah Brown.

2142. VI. Emily, b July 14, 1806, m
Besor Benton.

2143. VII. Sarah, b June 11, 1808, m
George McLaughlin.

2144. yill. Abi, b Aug. 3, 1810, m
Montgomery H. Fitch.

2145 IX. Mary, b Oct. 27, 1812, m
Enos Eaton

2146. X. Amza, b Aug. 2, 1814, m
Adaline Clark.

2147. XL James, b Oct. 23, 1816, m
Phebe Gregg.

2148. XIL Edward, b Oct. 21, 1818,

m Etta Lawrence.

2149. XIII. Benjamin Winchell, b

Aug. 38, 1820, Barry, N. Y., m
Susan Herskey. He came with

his parents to Seneca co. ,
O. ,

in

1833 where near Melmore his fa-

ther John (1417) d in 1848 ae. 75.

He d Feb. 28, 1887.

Chapter CCCXII.

By Arthur R. Lewis, Marshall, Mich.

Esther (1941 v p 120 Vol. XIV) had

7 ch. by m ( 1 ) .

2150. I. Jennette, b 1831, Stateline,

Erie co., Pa., m (1) Two Rivers,

Wis., in 1849, John Allen, by

whom she had 2 ch. He d in

Calif. , 1862, she served as a nurse

in the union army, and in 1865 m
(3) West Union, la., John T.
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Henderson, a soldier -whom she

had nursed through an almost

fatal illness. She had one ch. by
Henderson and died herself Sept.

23, 1898, Sutton, Neb.

2151. n. Harriet, b Nov. 18, 1833,

Hamburg, N. Y., m (1) Cookg-

ville. Wis., Apr. 29, 1851, Julius

Franklin, son of Joshua and

Annie (Welsh) Webb, of Hartford,

Ct.-, b 1825, d Jan. 26, 1901,

West Union, la, 4 ch She m
(2) Aug. 8, 1901, Frank H. Chap-

man, removed to Tallapoosa, Ga. ,

where ghe now res.

2152. III. Lewi^ Warren, b June 14,

1836, Hamburg, N. Y., res.

Woolstock, la.

2153. IV. Daniel Webster, b Kalama-

zoo CO., Mich., Nov. 12, 1840,

learned the printers trade, enlisted

in Co. F, 9th Iowa Infty. ,
was

appointed 5th Sergeant, after-

wards Regiraental Sergean: Major,
was in charge at Vicksburg,

Mjss., May 19 and 22 entered

Vicksburg with the Army July 4,

1863, wq,s in the "Battle above

the Clouds" under Gen. Hooker

at Lookout Mountain, on detached

service witji Gen. Curtis one sum-

mer, and government printer at

Helena, Ark. .and Nashville, Teuu.

Chapter OCOXIII.

Joseph Smith, Mormon Leader

The National Cyclo. of Biography
states tliat Joseph Smith (v Emma
1867- p 88 Vol.. XIII) has been con-

ceded ione of the most remarkable

figures of the 19th century. Starting
in life withoilt education or worldly

advantage, he became a recognized
leader of thousands of entliusiastic

converts, who passionately shared his

conviction that he was a veritable

prophet of God. Of magnificent

physique and commanding presence,

he was eminently fitted for this role,

and, on the whole, it must be con-

fessed, maintained it with dignity.

For strength and perfection the hier-

archy founded upon his teachings is

confessed as at least equal to that of

Catholicism.

In Five Colonial Families it is stated

that his three sons (v p 89 Vol. XI II

their gr mother was Elizabeth Lewis

714 of Litchfield, Ct. v p 183 Vol. XL
Ed.) are all Reverends, opposed to

polygamy, founders, members and

leaders of the Re-organized Churoh of

Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints,

resident)s of Lamoni, Iowa.

Wailiington, March 7.—Joseph F.

Smith, president of the Mormon

Church, was again on the stand today
before the Senate Committee on Priv-

ileges and Elections.

A telegram was received by
'

Chair-

man Burrows denying that Joseph
Smith was the originator of the docir

trine of polygamy.

"Joseph Smith never had but one

wife,
' ' continued the telegram .

' ' Ask
Smith to show any children from any

alleged plural wives- of the first
, Jo-

seph Smith "
.

. ::

The N. Y. Sun in a long article on

the Mormon Oliurch states :
—

"Each of the presidents of the Mor-

mon Church has been a man of marked

individuality. President Smith js no

exception.

"His uncle, Joseph Smith, prophpt
and founder of the faith, as a boy of

1 8 was able to imprass men of two and

three times his age and to win them

over to the belief that he was ins^pired

by God to carry a message to the

people of the earth in modern times.

A man of vivid imagination, strong

emotions, great personal magnetism,

original ideas and practices, he was

able to gather about him a band of

stanch followers and to map out the
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powerful religious organization which

has ever since been in conflict with

the great majority of the American

people.

"Joseph Smith was to a large ex-

tent an idealist. His successor, Brig-

ham Young, was eminently practical.

BoMi were natives of Vermont and

w^ere of strong old New England
stock."

Book XXXV.
ROBERT LEWIS, Wales to Virginia.

Chapter COXXIV.
Tlie Immediate Family of Meriwether

Lewis by Chas. H Anderson, Ivy

Depot, Virginia.

Ch of Edmund and Jane M. Lewis

66 V p 185 Vol. XIII) Anderson con-

cluded.

808. VIII. Sarah Thornton, b June

33, 1807; m Dec. 8, 1823, Gabriel

Smither Harper ;
d in Prince Edward's

CO ,
Va. 7 ch b.

I. Mary Jane, b 1824, d 1846, m Wil-

liam Woods ;
1 ch. b.

1 . William, m a Smither of Char-

lotte CO., Va., a dau. is Mrs. Wm.
Scott.

II. Wilma% b 1836, d 1842.

III. Annie, b 1838, d 1846, unm.

IV. Sarah, b 1831 d 1853, m Dr.

James Terry; 1 ch. b.

1. Nathaniel, m Elizabeth Syd-

nor. ch.

1. Elizabeth.

2. Sarah.

3. Delia.

4. Giles.

V. Alice, b 1835, d 1860, m Joel Wat-

kins Daniels; 1 ch. b.

1. Sarah E., b 1858, d July 1888,

m 1880 Nathan B. Topping. Ch.b.

1. Nathan Blout.

2. Harper D.

3. Ruth.

VI. Robert, b 1840, d 1874 unm.

VII. Charles, b 1847, d 1877, m 1875

Alice Gates. Ch.

1. Martha M., m Wm. S. Cobb; ch.

1. Mary Harper.

809. IX. Mary Herndon, b Oct. 4,

1809, d in childhood.

Chapter CCXXV.
From the Annals of Iowa.

Died:—at her home, Northborough,

Iowa, Mrs. Stephen Fields, Nov. 17,

1903. She was the last known direct

survivor of the 33 men engaged in the

Lewis and Clark expedition, the dau.

of William Bratton.

Book XLIV.

WILLIAM LEWIS, Roxbury, Mass.

Chapter XOVII.

By Geo. Harlan Lewis. N. Y. City.

Alvan Whitmore Lewis 549 v p 76

Vol. IX) m (1) Jany 10, 1843, Hannah

Richardson, b Oct. 39, 1833, Royal-

ston, Mass., dau. of Abijah and Lucy

Whitney (Richardson) of Royalston,

Mass. She d Sept. 17, 1865, in Royal-
ston of consumption leaving 4 ch.

He m (3) Mrs. Mary H. (Brown)

Ware, widow of John Warren Ware of

Clinton. She was b Andover, N. H ,

Dec 33, 1833, d Nov. 80, 1875, of

apoplexy. 3 ch. b by her m (1) 1st

Lowell rest Clinton; no ch. by her m
(3).

I. George A., b Jany 34, 1843.

II. Charles W., b Aug. 9, 1851.

Ill Elizabeth F., b Mar. 4, 1855, m
George T Lewis (743).

Alvan W. (549) m (3) Mrs. Sarah

Ward of Troy, N. H., in 1879 from

whom he separated and lived alone

several years before his death, which
occurred in Fitchburg, Nov. 14, 1893,

at the home of his dau. Mrs Geo. W.

Spaulding. He was a carpenter and

i-esided at Royalston, Worcester, Ster-

ling, Clinton, Leominster and Fitch-

burg. 4 ch. bm (1) 1st two Worcester

rest Sterling.



174 UEWISIAINA.

743. I. George Timoniy, b Mar. 18,

1852.

744. II. Wliitman Eugene, b Nov. 6,

1853.

745. III. Alvau Richardson, b May 25,

1856.

746. IV. HattieCelia, bAug. 29, 1858.

Book LIX.

WILLIAM LEWIS, New Jersey.

Chapter XXXIII.

From the Sharpless Family.
We have one ancient Bible, how-

ever, which belonged to the Joseph

Sharpless branch. It descended to

Joseph W. Jones, of Middletown,

through his gt. gr. mother Hannah,

dau. of Joseph Sharpless, 2nd, and

wife of Abraham Pennell.

Its family record is highly interest-

ing. It contains tlie date and place of

birth of each one of the ch. of John

and Jane Sharpless, as well as of the

ch. of their son Joseph, and o:her en-

tries. The Bible bears the imprint,

London, 1697, and the inscription

"Lydia Lewis, (3 v p 93 Vol. VI) her

Book, 1703," shows it to have been

her property before her marriage, in

1704, to Joseph Sharpless.

Book LXXVlll.

GEORGE LEWIS, Casco Bay, Me.

Chapter XXVI.

By Geo Harlan Lewis, N. Y. City.

This Haines (v last issue) record is

from one of the family who has been

seeking the truth about Mary Lewis

(18) for a long time. There is noth-

ing to lead any one to the conclusion

(p 125 Vol. XIV) except the names of

George Lewis, John and Eleanor being

among the children. John (2) was

probably killed bj' the Indians and his

wife and family also. He was serving

under Capt. Scottow in Oct. 1677

(Boge's Indian Wars p 339), and no

mention is made of him after. The

13th 7 m 1679, Azor Gale claims the

land of John and Elinor Lewis, his

wife. This laud was sold to Nathan-

iel Wallis, Sr., Mar. 20, 1674, and by

him conveyed to Edmund Gale, Feb.

10, 1678. If John Lewis had been

alive in 1679 it would not have been

necessary for Gale to go to court to

get the land he had bought. George

(I) d 1682 or before 1683 when his ch.

sold his land to Richard Seacomb. It

is supposed that Mary (18) was b about

1686, which is several years after

John's (2) death.

Book CIV.

WILLIAM LEWIS, England.

Chapter XVI.

By Edwin J. Lewis, Jr., Boston, Mass.

William Patrick (61 v p 108 Vol.

XIV) b July 25, 1865, d July 12,

1894, of Cuban fever at Cardenas,

Cuba, m Anna Christine Sammis, had

1 ch. b.

78. I. Mabel Christine, bFeb. 16, 1891.

Margaret Douglas (62) b May 21,

1869, unm. a missionary, located at

Barcilly, N. W. Province, India.

Anm Mary (63) b July 29, 1872, m
Nathaniel Kinsey Ross, had 3 ch. b.

79. I. Katharine A., b Sept. 15, 1897.

80. II. Eugene Lewis, b March 15,

1900.

81. III. Beatrice, b March 23, 1902.

Book CXIV.

WILLIAM LEWIS, Conn, to Vt.

Chapter IX.

William Enos (13 v p 109 Vol. XIV)
b May 25, 1815, d Jauy 5, 1892, Nor-

wich, Vt., m Mar. 26, 1846, Ruby

Wright, dau. of Hezekiah Hazen; for

49 years town clerk of Norwich, Vt.

6 ch. b.

Chapter X.

From Leonard Weeks and Family.

Nina Marie Louise (20) a dau. of
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Col. Wm. E Lewis (13) of Norwich,

Vt ,
m Windsor, Vt., Sept. 14, 1876,

William Weeks Morrill, b Aug. 31,

1851, sou of Josiah R. aud Filiuda

(Weeks) Morrill of Belmout;, Vt. He

was a gradua e of Dartmou'h (1874);

taught at Lancaster, Mass.. Norwich,

Vt., and Cooperstown, N. Y.
; lawyer

Troy, N. Y. In 1886 he published a

work on "The Compe'-ency and the

Privileges of Witnesses" which has

been highly commended.

Record Of Life.

Anniversary.

Mrs. Henry B. Bridge, whose nine-

tieth birthday occurred on St. Valeu.

tine's day, received her relatives and

friends and many dignitaries of the

Catholic Church ou Sunday afternoon

in her old home on Congress st.,

Detroii, Mich. Mrs. Bridge looked a

veritable lady of the old school in

black velvet and pointe lace and her

ability to converse fluently in French

or English was frequently manifested.

Mrs Bridge is a sister of Alexander

Lewis, and not the least dslighted

with the affair were Mr. Lewis's

grandchildren, who hovered contin-

ually about the hostess. Among those

present were the immediate relatives,

who are Mr. and Mrs. Harry B Lewis,

Mr. and Mrs. Edgar Lewis, Mr. and

Mrs. IngersoU Lewis, Mr. and Mrs.

Howie Muir and Mr. Cameron Currie's

family.

Marriages.

On Tuesday, March 8. 1904, by the

Rev. I. A. Blackwood, at the residence

of the bride's mother, 486, St

Nicholas ave., N. Y. City, Lillie M.

Cromie to S. Park Lewis, M. D.

Deaths.

At Locust Valley, L. I., on Friday,

May 2, 1902, Catherine S. Lewis,

widow of the late Isaac B. Lewis.

In Seymour, Conn., Eugene
Lewis, aged 45 years, committed

suicide Dec. 25, 1903, ou Friday after-

noon, by drinking carbolic acid. He
was a married man and has two sons,

one of whom is in the Philippines,

and the other somewhere in New York
state. His wife is living in some

asylum. He is also said to have a

father in New York city.

A requiem mass was said on Tues-

day, March 22, 1904 at the Churcli of St.

Francis Xavier, for the eternal repose

of the soul of the late Mr. J. G. Lewis
of Panama, who died in N. Y. on same

date last year. Manuela O. L. Lewis,

Atilie G. Lewis, Gerardo Lewis.

—.—«

Notes.

What we are doing :
—Burnett Lewis,

manager of the Mutual Book Co., Book

Jobbers, Boston, Mass Ulysses

Lewis, attorney-at-law, Atlanta, Ga.

. . . . J. F. Lewis, Prof, of Pedagogy,
Dartmouth College, Hanover, N. H.

. . . .Mr. and Mrs. L. D. Lewis of Sols-

ville, N. Y., have eiitered upon their

duties as keeper and matron, of the

Children's Home of Petersboro, N. Y.

. . . .James Lewis, Blessburg, Pa., won
a prize in the circulation contest of

the North American. .. .Rev. J. J.

Lewis, rector of St. Andrews, Walden,
N. Y Ora Mabelle Lewis, Lan-

caster, Mass.
, graduate of Smith Col-

lege, A. B. 1900, is studying for an

M. D. at Cornell Univ Henry
Lewis Operating Co at 681 Elliott sq.,

Buffalo, N. Y Chas. L. Lewis

principal of Boulder (Colo. ) Business

College and Shorthand School. .. .E.

A. Lewis proprietor W^aruer Hotel,

Sparta, Wis Charles Edw. Lewis,

Rensselaer, Ind.
, graduate Univ. of

Ind., A. B. and A. M., holder of

Schuyler Fellowship at Cornell Univ.

is taking course in Chemistry there
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for his Ph.D Rev. G. Harley

Lewis formerly pastor of Bunker Hill

Baptist Church, Damariscotta Mills,

Me., is now pastor of Baptist Church
at St. Helena, Calif J. R Lewis,
31 Nassau st., is secretary of Cornell

Univ. Club of N. Y. City A. S.

Lewis, proprietor Globe Hotel, Quaker-

town, Pa Morgan Lewis of Oran,

N. Y., a student at Manlius High
School. . . .Mrs. Frederic Elliott Lewis,

22 W 38th St., N. Y. City, held a sale

for raising money for the support of

beds at The Children's Guild of the

Loomis Sanitarium for Consumptives
....Orlando Lewis of Roxburj^, Ct.,

gave the life use of his estate valued

at about |8,000 to his son William E.

Lewis. . . .Charles G. Lewis, executor

of estate of Charlotte L. Lewis of

Woodburj^ Ct Cornell Lewis stu-

dents are Frederick of Ithaca, N. Y
,

Lloyd Virgil of Vernon, N. Y., Philip
of Pittsburg, Pa., Wm. Henry of Mor-

ristown, N. J., and Wm. Newton of

Brooklyn, N. Y Lawrence Lewis,

son of the late George L. Lewis of

Naugatuck, Ct., a graduate of a college

in Tenn., member of the bar in Tenu.,

Mass and Conn, is located at Water-

bury, Ct Some Lewis Cornell sum-

mer students are Carrie May (A. B.

1903) of Catskill, N. Y., Effie Louise

of Brooklyn, N. Y., Emma Massej" of

Ithaca, N. Y., Nellie Adelaide a grad-

uate of Wellesley B A. 1900 and Pd.

B. 1902, and Clias Stanley of Demster,
N. Y.

Queries.

To the Reader :
—If you are inter-

ested in this work, send in your queries

for this column and help answer those

of others. Don't hesitate to send

your answers however meagre they

may be. Your mite may furnish the

clew which has long been sought for

in vain. For convenience of reference

these queries will be numbered in re-

plying.

178. In our family Joseph (v p 128

Vol. XIV) is said to have been of Eng-
lish birth. Kenyon's son, Lymnn P.,

m a dau. of Ephraim Palmer, who m
in N. Y. State, Oct. 1, 1829, Esther

Lewis, b Conn., Mar. 26, 1803, dau. of

Jonathan Lewis, res. in Penn. and m
Anna dau. of Remington Sears, a drum

major in tlie Revolution. They had

9 ch. b.

I. Nancy.
n. Jonathan.

m. Elnathan.

IV. Remington.
V. Samuel.

VI. Esther, b Mar. 26, 1803.

VII. George.
Vin. James.

IX. Job.

179. Ancestry of John Lewis whose
mother was a Drake. His son Guil-

ford m Jane Solomon whose mother

was a Gordon of Va. Guilford's son

Augustus Marion m Sarah Gorhimnnd
was father of William Guilford wlio

m Flora Sharp and is mother of Sadie

M. Lewis of Statesville, N. C.

180. Who was the Colonel Liewis

who with General Winchester was in

command at River Raisin, Jany 22,

1813?

181. J. Forrest Lewis, editor of The
Centennial Post, Centennial, Wyo.,
would like to hear from his relatives

in Ky., Mo
,

Tenn. and Va. His

father, John Franklin, b about 1845

in Mo
,
was one of the first to reach

Leadville, Colo., after the discovery
there of gold. He d in 1898 in Colo.

The gr. father, name unknown, c.ime

about 1820 to Mo. from Tenn. or Va.

He was a merchant, engaged in ship-

ping mdse. up and down the Missouri.

In 1848 he started for Cal. but was
never heard from again.


